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Module 2
Word Accent:
(Prepared by George P Mathew )

Before we proceed let’s understand:

* The Syllable:

 The unit next in hierarchy to the speech sound is the syllable. To put it
differently, it is the second smallest unit in the English sound system ( the

first being the phoneme)

A word consists of one or more syllables.In an English word of more than one
syllable, one of the syllables stands out from the rest and this syllable is said to
receive the accent

There are polysyllabic words in which more than one syllable may be prominent.
In this case, one of the syllables takes the primary accent (spoken with greater
breath force or prominence) and the other syllable with less prominence is said to
receive the secondary accent

+ The difficult question is which syllable of a polysyllabic word is to be
accented????..........Difficult to answer because......In English words the
accent is both free and fixed. What do we mean by this?

It is free in the sense that it is not associated with a particular syllable of a word
.Disyllabic words like teacher wisdom cancel doctor etc. receive the accent on
the first syllable

Whereas Disyllabic words like become, canteen remark and serene receive
accent on the second syllable

« Trisyllabic words like advertise beautiful customer
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« Agreement ,artistic and develop receive the accent on the second syllables

’

and further still......... Cigarette disappoint and understand get the stress
on the third syllable

» The accent in English words is fixed in the sense that the main accent
always falls on a particular syllable

« A non-native speaker of English has to learn which syllable of a polysyllabic
word is accented by referring to a good dictionary

« A shift in the accented syllable affects pronunciation. What is
this?

There are a number of derivatives in English in which there is a change in the
accented syllable

+ Advantage /Bdva:ntid®/, Advantageous /advEnteid®Es/
« Advertise /dvi@taiz/, Advertisement /Bdy@:tismint/
Examples: Advertise, Adyertisement
Academy /BkeedEmi/, Academic /ak@demik/

Academician / Bkad@miin/ , Examine /igzeemin/, Examinee
/igzaemini:/ , Examipation /igzeeminei@n/

« Inferior, inferiority, photograph, photographer, Photographic
* Politics, Political, Politician, Responsible, Responsibility

+ With many disyllabic words in English the word accent depends upon
whether the words are used as nouns / adjectives or as verbs

+ If they are used as nouns or adjectives the accent is on the first syllable and
if used as verbs , the accent is on the second syllable
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/KBns@t/(n) /kEns@@Et/ (v)

Conduct/kEnd@kt/(n)  /kBnd@kt/(v), Contrast /k@ntraest/(n)
/kEntraest/(v),  Convict /kBnvikt/(n) / kBnyikt/(v)

However, It should be remembered that all disyllabic words do not take an
accentual shift

Examples: respect /rispekt/ limit,order,remark, visit

Accent in Compound Words: (words with two separable elements)
In most compound words in English the primary accent falls on the first
element

Examples:  rain-coat,  postman, blackbird, crossword, footprint,
school-bus

Compounds with —ever and —self receive the accent on the second element

Examples: herself, himself, myself, themselves, however, whatever,
whenever, whoever

Compounds with the second elements accented: Examples: country-house,
good-looking, home-made, vice-chancellor, after noon, bad-tempered

Word accent in English is not altogether irregular and unpredictable

There are a few useful rules:

Rule 1: Words with weak prefixes always take accent on the root:

Examples: aboard /@bB:d/, abroad /BbrE:d/, ahead /@hed/, alone /
BIEEn/ because /biki@z/, become /bikEm/, below /bilE/, beneath / bini:8/

Rule 2:
The inflectional suffixes-d, -es, and -ing do not affect the accent
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-ed: recommend recommended /rek@mendid/, relate related /
rileitid, compose/ composes /kBmpBRziz/, disease diseases /dizi:ziz/,
-ing: advance adyancing /Bdva:nsin/

reason reasoning /ri:zBnin/

Rule 3

The derivational suffixes —age, -ance, -en, -er, -ess,-ful, -hood, -ice,-ish, -
less, -ly, -ment, -ness, -or, - ship, -ure, -ter, and —zen do not affect the
accent

Examples

-age: carry carriage /keerid®/, marry /meerid®/, -ance:
annoy annoyance, attend attendance, -en: bright brighten, light
lighten,-er : perform performer, begin beginner

-ess : author /@:0B(r)/, authoress /R:B@res/,conductor conductress
/kEnd@ktar/,/kBEnd@ktrEs/,-ful: beauty beautiful /bju:ti/ /bju:tifl/,
revenge /rivend®/, revengeful /rivenddfl/

-Hood : widow /wid®@/ widowhood /widB@hud/ /widBEEr/, priest
/prizst/ priesthood /pri:sthud/, -ice  coward /kaBEd/, cowardice
/kaPBdis/ -ish : fever /fi:v@r/ feverish /fi:vEri®/, woman /wumen/,
womanish /wumBni

P ¢ -ve: abuse abusive: /Bbju:s/ /[Bbju:siv/, attend  attentive,
/Btend/  Btentiv, -less: bottom bottomless, / b@tBm/ /bEtBEmles,
ly: certain certainly

/s@:tn/ /sB:tnli/ ,-ment : manage management, /manidB/
/meenid@mEnt/,ter laugh laughter, /la:f/ /la:ftB(r), -zen  city
citizen, /siti/ /si

Rule 4.

Words ending in —ion take the primary accent on the penultimate
syllable :
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kBmbineilin/Decoration /dekBreiln/, determination  /dit@:mineiln/,
examination /igzeemineiln/, motion , /mBEREEn/, nation /nei@n/, notion
/nBBEn/preparation  /prepBrei@n/, station  /steiln/

Rule 5:

Words ending in —ic, ical, -ically,-ious —ial and —ially take the primary accent on
the syllable preceding the suffix

Example
-ic :apolegetic /@pBIBdEetik/,pathetic /pEOetik/,sympathetic /simp@Betik,
terrific  /tBrifik/

ical : biological /baiBIEdRikl/, electrical /ilektrikl /, optical  /BEptikl,
psychological /saikBIEd@ikl/-optical /Bptikl, psychological /saikEIEdEikl/-

ically : chemically, /kemikli/, economically /i:kBnBEmikli/, psychologically
/saikBIEdRikli/ statistically /sttistikli/

--iou atrocious ceremonious, fallacious, notorious, --ial commercial,
confidencial, dictatorial, memorial, -ially categorically, commercially
confidentially

dramatically

Rule 6:

Words ending in —ity take the accent on the ante —penultimate syllable or the
third syllable from the end

Examles: -ity  ability
capacity enormity
futility generosity, opportunity, rationality

Module A:  Consonants

PLOSIVES: / p/ (VOICELESS) AS IN PEN, PAINTetc.
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@ /t/ (voiceless) AS IN TIN,ATTAIN,etc.

@ /d/ (voiced) AS IN DOWN,DEN et.
@ /k/ (voiceless) AS IN CAP, OCCUR etc.
@ /g/ (voiced) ASIN GOOD, GAME etc.
AFFRICATES :
@ /t3/ (voiceless) AS IN
’ @ CHURCH,CHANGE etc.
& /toE:tE/, /tBeBEndR/
@ /d@/ (voiced) AS IN JUDGE, JURY etc.
& /da@da/, /d@ u:ri/
» NASALS: /m/ (voiced) AS IN MANGO,MANAGERetc
» /n/ (voiced) AS IN NAME,NOUN etc.
» [n/ (voiced) AS IN MANGO,/maengfa/ ring /rin/ etc.
ERICATIVES :
/f/  (voiceless) AS IN FIVE,FUN etc.
/v/ (voiceless and lips spread during articulation) AS IN

VARIETY,VIBRANTetc

/8/ (voiceless) AS IN NOTHING,EVERYTHING,SOMETHING,et /sEmdin/

4 / 8/ (voiced) AS IN THEN, / 8en/, there /el /

5 /s/ (voiceless) AS IN SOME, SEVEN etc.

/2/ (voiced) AS IN ZOO,XENOPHOBIA etc
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MACHINE,SHELLetc

/&/ (voiced) AS IN PLEASURE,/plef@/
MEASURE, TREASURE,LEISURE,LESION etc.

/h/ (voiceless) AS IN HOUSE, HIKE WHOSE etc.
APPROXIMANTS:  (vowel-like conso /j/ (voiced) AS IN
YELLOW,YEAR,YEOMAN,YEARLING etc./jel22/ /j@2/ / j@min/ /jaelin/

/r/ (voiced) AS IN RIVER,REAR etc.

» /w/ (voiced and lips rounded during articulation) AS IN

» WEEK, WORK WERE,WHERE etc. /wizk/ / wik/ /wi(r)/(weak form),
/widi:(r)/(strong form),/weB(r)/

» LATERAL: /I/ (voiced) AS IN LANE

LOVE,LOUNGE /I@v/ /laBndB/ etc.
™ Module B

» VOWELS :

» THERE ARE 20 VOWELS IN ENGLISH
12 OF THEM ARE CAL

» LED PURE VOWELS AND THE REST DIPHTHONGS

« PURE VOWELS: (all vowels are voiced sounds

« /i/ AS IN HID /hid/,BID /bid/ LID




[image: image8.jpg]b))

/l/ ( avarient, shorter than /i/)

/iz/ AS IN HEED /hi:d/, BEAD /bi:d/ etc.

/@/ / AS IN HOOD /hud/, PUT /put/ etc.

Ju:/ AS IN TOOTH /tu:8/ GOOSE / gu:s/

/@/ AS IN GOD /gid/,GOLF /galf/, etc.

/@:/ / AS IN GORGE /gf:rd®/(gobble) (GORY /g@:ri/ etc.

/@/ AS IN GOVERNOR /gBvEnE(r) GRANDEUR /grand/ CONSIDER /
kEnsid&(r)/

Environment /invairZnment/
/®:/ as in world /w@:Id/, heard /h@:d/ etc.
/e/ AS IN HEAD /hed/ BED /bed/ etc.

/a/ AS IN BAD /baed/, HAD /haed/,CAT /kat/,M AT /maet/ CAP [caep/
pat /pt/

a:/ AS IN HARD, /ha:d/, FATHER /fa:88( r), GUARD /ga:d/ etc.

/2 / SUPPLE /s@pl/ SUPPER /sBpe/ STUBBORN /st@b@n/, STUBBY /st@bi/

» Module C

DIPHTHONGS:

/ei/ AS IN TAKE [teik/, TABLE [teibl/, THEY /dei/ TODAY /tadei/
WAY /wei/ STAY /stei/ etc.

/ai/ AS IN HIDE /haid/, NIGHT /nait/,WHY /wai/

/ER/ AS IN TOY /ti/ BOY /bEE/ VOICE /vids/

/iz/ AS IN BEARD /b2Rd/,REAR v/, TEAR /t2R/




[image: image9.jpg]» /mE/ AS IN SURE /EER/, TOUR /tBR/ etc.

» /el / AS IN WEAR /wel/ TEAR /tef/ etc.

» JeE/ AS IN GO /gii@/, SHOW /EER/, SO /sEi/

» Jau/ ASIN HOW /hau/, BOW /bau/ stout /staut/




